PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Daniel J. Alberti	12/03/2007
Scott Bublitz	12/17/2007
Todd Hunkins	12/18/2007
Richard H. Jungmann	12/14/2007
Matthew J. Mergener	12/27/2007
Gary D. Meyer	12/27/2007
Michael Phillips	12/04/2007
John Sara III	12/06/2007
John S. Scott	12/14/2007
Nancy Uehlein-Procter	12/27/2007
Jonathan A. Zick	12/14/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MILWAUKEE ELECTRIC TOOL CORPORATION	
Street Address:	Address: 13135 West Lisbon Road	
City:	Brookfield	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code: 53005		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11940814

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)277-0656

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

414-271-6560 Phone:

MKEIPDOCKET@MICHAELBEST.COM Email: MICHAEL, BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP Correspondent Name:

REEL: 020541 FRAME: 0209

PATENT 500469103

Address Line 1: 100 EAST WISCONSIN AVENUE
Address Line 2: SUITE 3300
Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 066042-9683-04

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stephen A. Gigot

Total Attachments: 4

Total Attachments: 4 source=A2469887#page1.tif source=A2469887#page2.tif source=A2469887#page3.tif source=A2469887#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 020541 FRAME: 0210

ASSIGNMENT

Pursuant to our obligation to Milwaukee Electric Tool Corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Wisconsin Corporation having its principal place of business at:

13135 West Lisbon Road Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005

and for other valuable and sufficient consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,

we:

Daniel J. Alberti 2439 South 60 Street West Allis, Wisconsin 53219

Scott Bublitz 247 West Park Avenue Hartland, Wisconsin 53029

Todd Hunkins 401 Kettle Moraine Drive Eagle, Wisconsin 53119

Kenneth R. Jordan N28 W29870 Oakwood Grove Pewaukee, Wisconsin 53072

Richard H. Jungmann 1610 Wolfrun Drive Richfield, Wisconsin 53076

Matthew J. Mergener W149 N9935 Rimrock Road Germantown, Wisconsin 53022

Gary D. Meyer N11 W27607 Wildwood Ct. Waukesha, Wisconsin 53188

Michael Phillips 3617 North Morris Blvd Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53211

John Sara, III W69 N392 Evergreen Blvd. Cedarburg, Wisconsin 53012

> PATENT REEL: 020541 FRAME: 0211

John S. Scott 17615 Royalcrest Drive 3745 DOMINIC DRIVE Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045

Nancy Uehlein-Procter W330 N6067 Hasslinger Drive Nashotah, Wisconsin 53058

Jonathan A. Zick 1716 Howlett Lane Waukesha, Wisconsin 53186

confirm our obligation to and hereby sell, assign and convey, unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest -

- (1) in and to an invention entitled "POWER TOOL, BATTERY, CHARGER AND METHOD OF OPERATING THE SAME" for which we have executed a United States Patent Application Serial No. 11/940,814, filed November 15, 2007 (Atty. File No. 066042-9683-04) (which is a continuation of U.S. Patent Application No. 11/435,640, filed on May 17, 2006, which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/682,192, filed on May 17, 2005);
- (2) in and to said United States patent application, in and to all other patent applications (including divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, §111(b) provisional, §111(a), and reissue applications) based upon said invention, and in and to the patent or patents to be granted thereon, including reissues thereof, if any, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted;
- (3) in and to all patent applications on said invention now or hereafter filed in countries foreign to the United States of America, and in and to any and all patents granted on said applications to the full end of the terms for which said patents may be granted; and
- (4) under the International Convention in respect to the United States patent application and agree that any patent applications of any foreign countries which may be filed shall be filed in the name of our Assignee with a claim to priority based on said United States application.

2

And we hereby agree that we will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by us.

And the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States is hereby authorized and requested to issue said United States patent or patents to Assignee.

Date	Daniel J. Alberti
Date	Scott Bublitz
Date	Todd Hunkins
Date	Kenneth R. Jordan
Date	Richard H. Jungmann
Date	Matthew J. Mergener
Date	Gary D. Meyer
Date 6-Dec-2007 Date	Michael Phillips John Sara III John Sara, III
Date	John S. Scott
Date	Nancy Uehlein-Procter
Date	Jonathan A. Zick

And we hereby agree that we will, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by us.

And the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States is hereby authorized and requested to issue said United States patent or patents to Assignee.

authorized and requested to issue said officed Star	les paterit of paterits to Assignee.
12-5-07	gh "
Date	Daniel J. Alberti
12-17-07	Land Bete
Date	Scott Bublitz
12/18/07 Date	Todd Hunkins
_/2-27-07	
Data	Kenneth R. Jordan
12-14-07 Date	Kickuisfurguist
Date (2/21/67	Richard H. Jungmann
Date /	Matthew J. Mergener
12-27-07	Leun African
Date	Gary D. Meyer
12 - 4 - 07	
Date	Michael Phillips
Date	John Sara, III
12-14-07	SIM AH
Date	John S. Scott
12-27-07	Manuellal Proctor
Date	Nancy Uehlein Procter
$\frac{12 - 27 - 07}{\text{Date}}$	
Date	donathan A. Zick

3

RECORDED: 02/21/2008